GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5728
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.04.2018

Engineering Graduates
5728. SHRI RAMSINH RATHWA:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that National Technical Manpower Information System
has made any survey in the recent past to know the unemployment rate of engineering
graduates in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the steps taken by the Government to provide them employment; and

(d) whether there is any proposal to provide them with unemployment allowance and if so,
the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)

(a) & (b) : National Technical Manpower Information System (NTMIS) scheme was closed on
31st March, 2013. Therefore, no survey was done in the recent past to find out the
unemployment rate of engineering graduates in the country.

(c) : The All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) is implementing Prime Minister
Kaushal Vikas Yojna for Technical Institutions (PMKVY-TI) through AICTE approved
technical institutions in the country to impart unemployed youth, the Engineering skills and
find placement in suitable private sector jobs. The main objective of the Scheme is to impart
Engineering Skills to 10.5 Lakh youth for three years, i.e. 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19.

The AICTE is also implementing National Employability Enhancement Mission (NEEM) to
offer on the job practical training to enhance employability of a person either pursuing his or
her Post Graduation/ Graduation/ diploma in any technical or non-technical stream.

(d) : There is no such proposal for providing the unemployed engineering graduates of India
with unemployment allowance.
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